

Sh.Ranjit Singh, S/o Late Sh. Gian Singh

Vilage Kailo, PO Landra, Distt. Mohali

(8968567318)

.....Complainant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o SSP, Mohali

Public Information Officer

O/o SHO, Thana

Sohana, Distt. SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

CC No. 481 of 2022

Present : (i) Sh. Ranjit Singh the Complainant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Gurcharan Singh, SHO, Sohana (9023351400), Sh. Manpreet Singh, HC (7508800542)

ORDER

This is order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.11.2022.

2. The respondent states that they have brought information today in the Commission. The same is handed over to the complainant. The complainant Sh. Ranjit Singh has gone through the same and is satisfied. He has also given in writing that he has received the information. The same is as under:-



CC No. 481 of 2022

Her Par Ran: - A at the tas 481/22 sets Rahm us So 1 Briss Ret total and i Amost E.B. shat is the mini mini less 21202 289 and mrs. 29 mint that 32, 25 337 hop zorthe moni Bra mat 51 who far agent afren a start si, las ce usilas sand 30 3ad 2102 with 3 let 3 4 2/ maria ailis, , mm st a RESTE 2100 Parsent Singho DEAS they wigo branny be his - ath 372 - 75 7357 m37 S. NS Nagoe 89685-76318

3. The respondent has filed reply of show cause notice issued to him. Keeping in view all the facts mentioned in the reply the show cause notice is, hereby, dropped. Since, the appellant is satisfied with the information , no further cause of action is left, hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date : 25th November, 2022



Prem Kumar Rattan, H. No. 78/8, Park Road,Navi Mandi, Dhuri, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab) (M.-8509580002)

....Appellant

ਕਜ ਸੂਚਨ

Informativ

Putty Punjab

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Dhuri, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Additional Deputy Commissioner (Urban Development), Sangrur (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4641 of 2022

Present : Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, the appellant in person.

Sh. Manjit Singh, Executive Officer(M.-9417338320), in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

2. The RTI request is dated 01.06.2022. First appeal is dated 01.07.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 04.10.2022.

3. Sh. Manjit Singh, Executive Officer, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.

4. The appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information point no. 07 of the RTI request .

5. The respondent PIO concerned is directed to supply the remaining information at point no. 07 of the RTI request to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

6. With the above-announced directions, the instant appeal-case is announced as **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date : 25th November, 2022



Hardeep Singh Gill S/o Sh. Dilawar Singh, C/o Sukhjinder Singh S/o Sh. Dalbara Singh, Village – Baranhara, Near Saraswati School, Hambran Road, Ludhiana – 141008 (M.-8146768118)

V/s

....Appellant

- i) Public Information Officer,
 O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police,
 Jagraon (Punjab)
- ii) Public Information Officer, O/o Station House Officer, Dakhan, Distt. - Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5589 of 2021

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Hamir Singh, A. S. I. (M.-9814279831) O/o S. H. O., Dakhan, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

2. The RTI request is dated 27.11.2021. First appeal is dated 03.11.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 14.12.2021.

3. This case was last heard on 07.11.2022 and last opportunity was given to the both the parties to intimate the present status of the case.

4. The appellant, Sh. Hardeep Singh Gill, is not present in today's hearing.

5. Sh. Hamir Singh, A. S. I. office of S. H. O., Dakhan, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a reply showing that the RTI request of the appellant has been received from the office of Senior Superintendent of Police, Jagraon under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act. It, is taken on record.

6. He (Sh. Hamir Singh) states that the appellant has filed two RTI applications with the Commission i.e. AC: 5589 of 2021 and AC: 5590 of 2021 and the contents of the both are same.



Appeal Case No. 5589 of 2021

-2-

7. Since, the contents of both the appeals i.e. AC: 5589 of 2021 and AC: 5590 of 2021 are same, hence it is not appropriate to prolong the above said appeal any further. Therefore, the appeal case filed by the appellant i.e. AC: 5589 of 2022 is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Date : 25th November, 2022

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Sh. Raj Kumar, Kothi No. 144, Sun City Colony, Amloh Road, Khanna Distt. Ludhiana – 141401 (9417032635)

.....Appellant

.Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, Nagar Council, Sunam Udham Singh Wala, Distt. Sangrur

First Appellate Authority O/o ADC (Urban Development), Sangrur

.....Respondent

AC No. 3759 of 2022

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Amrit Lal, EO-cum-PIO (9646060808)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.11.2022, passed by the Commission vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

2. Today again, the appellant is not present.

3. The respondent states that he has brought proper reply today in the Commission.

4. The Commission has examined the reply which adequately addresses the RTI application.

Copy of the reply, as submitted, by the respondent be sent to the appellant alongwith these orders.

5. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left, hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is disposed of and closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, House No. 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur (Punjab)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Sr. Suptd. Of Police, Barnala (Punjab) First Appellate Authority, O/o The Inspector General of Police, Patiala Range, Patiala (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4649 of 2022

Present : (i) Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Harpal , ASI (9417495901)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The RTI application is dated 20.06.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.10.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.11.2022 in the Commission.

3. The appellant Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan states that he has received the information and is satisfied.

4. The respondent states that complete information has been provided to the appellant.

5. Since, the appellant has received the information and is satisfied, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, House No. 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Chief Director Vigilance Bureau, Sector 68, Mohali First Appellate Authority, O/o Addl. Chief Secretary, Home Affairs and Justice Punjab, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4644 of 2022

Present :

(i) Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Sukhjinder Singh, Suptd. –cum-APIO (9872083688)

V/s

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 20.06.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.10.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.11.2022 in the Commission.

3. The appellant Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan states that he has received the information and is satisfied.

4. The respondent states that complete information has been provided to the appellant.

5. Since, the appellant has received the information and is satisfied, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Ms. Deepti Saluja, Street No. 8, # 6834/3A, Mohar Singh Nagar, Ludhiana (9888203328)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau Sector 68, Mohali First Appellate Authority, O/o Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau Sector 68, Mohali

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2958 of 2022

Present : (i) Ms. Deepti Saluja the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Sukhjinder Singh, Suptd-cum-APIO (9872083688)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.10.2022.

2. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.

3. The respondent states that the point-wise reply has already been sent to the appellant.

4. After hearing both the parties and going through the reply, the Commission has examined the reply which adequately addresses the RTI application. Hence, no cause of action is left. Therefore, the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Kesar Singh S/o Sh. Bhag Singh, 739, Sector 78, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab) (M.- 98720-01212)

V/s

....Appellant

- i) Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)
 ii) Public Information Officer,
- O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council,(General Branch) S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4399 of 2022

Present : (i) Sh. Kesar Singh the appellant (ii) For the respondent : (i) Sh. Avtar Singh, PIO (9888400033), o/o MC, Mohali Sh. Surinder Kumar, SI-cum-PIO (9855734711), o/o MC, Mohali and Smt. Satveer Kaur, Suptd, MC Mohali (9888773676)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.11.2022 passed by the Commission.

2. The appellant states that he has received the information and is satisfied.

3. The respondent states that complete information has been provided to the appellant.

4. Since, the appellant has received the information and is satisfied, therefore no cause of action is left. Hence , the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab





Kesar Singh, S/o Sh. Bhag Singh, 739, Sector 78, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab) (M.- 98720-01212)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents Appeal Case No. 4401 of 2022

Present : (i) Sh. Kesar Singh the appellant (ii) For the respondent : (i) Sh. Avtar Singh, PIO (9888400033), o/o MC, Mohali Sh. Surinder Kumar, SI-cum-PIO (9855734711), o/o MC, Mohali and Smt. Satveer Kaur, Suptd, MC Mohali (9888773676)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.11.2022 passed by the Commission.

2. The appellant Sh. Kesar Singh states that he has received the information and is satisfied.

3. The respondent states that complete information has been provided to the appellant.

4. Since, the appellant has received the information and is satisfied, therefore no further cause of action is left. Hence , the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab